

NO. ____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HAROLD ARTHUR HENTHORN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

VIRGINIA L. GRADY
Federal Public Defender
O. DEAN SANDERFORD
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
633 17th Street, Suite 1000
Denver, Colorado 80202
(303) 294-7002

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
DECISION BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
FEDERAL RULE INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Government’s Circumstantial Case that Mr. Henthorn Killed Toni Henthorn.....	3
II. The District Court’s Ruling Allowing the Government to Introduce, Under the Doctrine of Chances, Evidence Concerning the Death of Mr. Henthorn’s First Wife and an Earlier Injury to Toni Henthorn.....	7
III. The Tenth Circuit’s Affirmance of the District Court’s Ruling.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
The Court Should Grant Certiorari to Clarify the Proper Scope and Evidentiary Utility of the Doctrine of Chances.....	11
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	10
<i>United States v. Cherry</i> , 433 F.3d 698 (10th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>United States v. York</i> , 933 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1991)	13, 14
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Harris</i> , 134 F.3d 608 (4th Cir. 1998)	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 401	17
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Andrew J. Morris, <i>Federal Rule of Evidence 404(b): The Fictitious Ban on Character Reasoning From Other Crimes Evidence</i> , 17 Rev. Litig. 181 (Spring 1998)	14
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>An Evidentiary Paradox</i> , 40 U. Rich. L. Rev. at 437-38	13, 16
Edward J. Imwinkelried, <i>An Evidentiary Paradox: Defending the Character Evidence Prohibition by Upholding a Non-character Theory of Logical Relevance, the Doctrine of Chances</i> , 40 U. Rich. L. Rev. 419, 439 (2006)	12

Kenneth J. Melilli, <i>The Character Evidence Rule Revisited</i> , 1998 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1547, 1564.....	13
Lisa Marshall, Note, <i>The Character of Discrimination Law: the Incompatibility of Rule 404 and Employment Discrimination Suits</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 1063, 1081 (2005).....	16
Melilli, <i>The Character Evidence Rule Revisited</i> , 1998 B.Y.U. L. Rev. at 1567	16
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>Intellectual Coherence in an Evidence Code</i> , 28 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1259, 1261 (1998).....	16
